

# Government of Western Australia Department of Water and Environmental Regulation

## **Annual Audit Compliance Report Form**

Environmental Protection Act 1986, Part V

| Details                                    |  |  |
|--|--|--|
| L6543/1991/11                              | Licence file number:   | 2010/006732-1  |
| Water Corporation                          |  |  |
| Kwinana Water Resource Recovery Facility   |  |  |
| 28 033 434 917                             |  |  |
| 629 Newcastle Street, LEEDERVILLE, WA 6007 |  |  |
| 01/07/2022 to 30/06/2023                   |  |  |
|  | L6543/1991/11 Water Corporation Kwinana Water Res 28 033 434 917 629 Newcastle Stree | L6543/1991/11 Licence file number: Water Corporation Kwinana Water Resource Recovery Facility 28 033 434 917 629 Newcastle Street, LEEDERVILLE, WA |

### Section B - Statement of Compliance with Licence Conditions

Did you comply with all of your licence conditions during the reporting period? (please tick the appropriate box)

- ☐ Yes please complete:
  - section C;
  - · section D if required; and
  - sign the declaration in Section F.

#### ⋈ No – please complete:

- · section C;
- section D if required;
- section E; and
- sign the declaration at Section F.

#### Section C - Statement of Actual Production

Provide the actual production quantity for this reporting period. Supporting documentation is to be attached.

| Prescribed Premises Category | Actual Production Quantity                             |
|------------------------------|--|
| 54 – sewage facility         | 6,481.04 m³/d (details in Annual Environmental Report) |

#### Section D – Statement of Actual Part 2 Waste Discharge Quantity

Provide the actual Part 2 waste discharge quantity for this reporting period. Supporting documentation is to be attached.

| Prescribed Premises Category | Actual Part 2 Waste Discharge Quantity |  |
|------------------------------|--|--|
|                              |  |  |

| Section E - De                           | tails of Non-Complia     | ance with Licence C                | Condition  |
|--|--------------------------|------------------------------------|--|
|  |                          | THE RESERVE OF THE PERSON NAMED IN | icence holder was non-   |
|  | e during the reporting p |                                    |  |
| Condition no:                            | 11 (Schedule 2)          | Date(s) of non-<br>compliance:     | 10/10/2022   |
| Details of non-cor                       | mpliance:                |                                    |  |
| were not being co                        | nt, and subsequently sa  | e in sampling QA/QC v              | vater quality samples<br>vas not identified during<br>vere not initially updated |
| What was the act                         | ual (or suspected) envir | ronmental impact of the            | e non-compliance?  |
| NOTE – please atta                       |                          | provide insight into the pr        | recise location of where the   |
| No environmental                         | impact.                  |                                    |  |
|  |                          |                                    |  |
| Cause (or suspec                         | ted cause) of non-comp   | oliance:                           |  |
| Change in sampling                       | ng QA/QC was not iden    | tified during licence an           | nendment.  |
|  |                          |                                    |  |
|  |                          | cts of non-compliance              | and prevent recurrence   |
| of the non-complia<br>An investigation w |                          | sampling methodology               | as now been updated to   |
|  | new licence conditions   |                                    |  |
|  |                          |                                    |  |
| Was this non-com                         | pliance previously repo  | orted to DWER?                     |  |
| No                                       |                          |                                    |  |
| Reported to D                            | WER verbally             | Date:                              |  |
| Reported to D                            | WER in writing           | Date:                              |  |
|  |                          | 1111                               |  |
|  |                          |                                    |  |
|  |                          |                                    |  |
|  |                          |                                    |  |
|  |                          |                                    |  |
|  |                          |                                    |  |
|  |                          | - 1                                |  |

|   |  | inpliance with Licence   |  |
|---|--|--|--|
| Please use a sepa<br>compliant at a time                  |  | ch condition with which the ting period.   | licence holder was non-  |
| Condition no:   | 10   | Date(s) of non-<br>compliance:   | 31/01/2023   |
| Details of non-con  | npliance:  |  |  |
|   | specified in Table   | groundwater monitoring pro<br>7 and record the results of  |  |
| Kwinana WRRF grader were unable to sar was noted that the | roundwater monitor<br>mple the bore and<br>are was a discrepa<br>ore and root intrus | onitoring team encountered<br>oring bore (3/09) in January<br>has assumed it was dry. Co<br>ncy in bottom depth of the<br>sion was identified. The roo<br>he next quarter. | 2023. Field operators<br>on further investigation it<br>bore. A camera was |
| What was the actu   | ial (or suspected)   | environmental impact of th   | e non-compliance?  |
| NOTE – please atta<br>non-compliance tool                 |  | ns to provide insight into the p   | recise location of where the   |
| operations and wa   | stewater treatmer  | ronmental impact due to that were under normal condit  | tions during the period  |
| Cause (or suspect   | ed cause) of non-  | compliance:  |  |
| The obstruction in  | the bore was une   | xpected.   |  |
| Action taken to mit of the non-complia                    |  | e effects of non-compliance  | and prevent recurrence   |
|   |  | boreholes to be known prio<br>bore is dry or the integrity o   |  |
| Was this non-com  | oliance previously   | reported to DWER?  |  |
| No  |  |  |  |
| Reported to D\  | NER verbally   | Date:  |  |
| Reported to D\  | NER in writing   | Date:  |  |
|   |  |  |  |

## Section E - Details of Non-Compliance with Licence Condition

Please use a separate page for each condition with which the licence holder was noncompliant at a time during the reporting period.

Condition no: 2 Date(s) of noncompliance: 24/01/2022; 01/07/2022

#### Details of non-compliance:

Kwinana WRRF amended licence conditions 2(iii) and 2(xi) requires sewage and solids to be contained in impervious containment vessel/s, or, in the case of uncovered containment, on a hardstand area surrounded by bunds capable of preventing the discharge of grit, screenings or leachate to the environment and prevent the ingress of storm water from surrounds.

DWER identified the inlet works and DAFT area are non-compliant with the above requirements during a DWER site inspection. DWER sought Water Corporation's response on providing evidence to demonstrate how overflows to the environment are prevented from the uncovered tanks.

What was the actual (or suspected) environmental impact of the non-compliance?

**NOTE** – please attach maps or diagrams to provide insight into the precise location of where the non-compliance took place.

The inlet works have a level transmitter to detect high level conditions in the inlet channel. A dedicated bypass channel provides unrestricted flow around the inlet screens when high level conditions are detected. The bypass channel opens to the grit tanks whereby flow is controlled by two penstocks. Overflows from the grit tanks could only occur from isolation of both penstocks due to human error. Water Corporation isolations processes prevent this occurrence.

For the DAFT tanks, there is a level switch to detect high levels. The switch's high level status is interlocked with the liquid treatment process and shuts down the transfer of solids to the DAFT area in the event of high levels so that no further feed was received, preventing the likelihood of an overflow.

Cause (or suspected cause) of non-compliance:

Licence condition does not reflect how overflow risks are managed.

Action taken to mitigate any adverse effects of non-compliance and prevent recurrence of the non-compliance:

DWER Compliance recommended Water Corporation seek amendment of the condition to reflect the existing controls. The new licence which came in effect on 24/09/2022 has included this amendment as we are now in compliance with this condition.

Was this non-compliance previously reported to DWER?

Yes, and

Reported to DWER verbally

Date:

Reported to DWER in writing

In 2020-21 and 2021-22 AER and AACR

# Section F - Declaration

I / We declare that the information in this Annual Audit Compliance Report is true and correct and is not false or misleading in a material particular<sup>1</sup>.

I / We consent to the Annual Audit Compliance Report being published on the Department of Water and Environmental Regulation's (DWER) website.

| Signature <sup>2</sup> :      |                               | Signature:      |  |
|-------------------------------|-------------------------------|-----------------|--|
| Name: (printed)               |                               | Name: (printed) |  |
| Position:                     | General Manager<br>Operations | Position:       |  |
| Date:                         | 13 SEPT ZOZ3                  | Date:           |  |
| Seal (if signing under seal): |                               |                 |  |

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> It is an offence under section 112 of the *Environmental Protection Act 1986* for a person to give information on this form that to their knowledge is false or misleading in a material particular.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> AACRs can only be signed by the licence holder or an authorised person with the legal authority to sign on behalf of the licence holder.